specified in this finance contract (the “Contract”) and provided by the Bank to the Borrower 
pursuant to this Contract, shall be passed on to the Final Beneficiaries. 

(4) The Board of Directors of the Borrower has authorised the borrowing of the sum of 
EUR 15,000,000 (fifteen million euros) partially represented by this Credit on the terms and 
conditions set out in this Contract. The resolutions of the Board of Directors of the Borrower is 
attached as Annex I. 

(5) The Bank, considering that financing of the Sub-Projects falls within the scope of its functions 
and having regard to the statements and facts cited in these Recitals, has decided to give effect 
to the Borrower’s request providing to it a credit in an amount of EUR 15,000,000 (fifteen million 
euros) under this Contract. 

(6) The Bank has launched a Jobs for Youth Initiative (the “Jobs for Youth Initiative”) to support 
employment of young people by SMEs and Mid-Caps. The Bank has invited the Borrower to 
participate in the Jobs for Youth Initiative on the terms of this Contract and the Side Letter.